THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG Faculty of Law

Baker & McKenzie Scholarship for JD Students

Regulations

Baker & McKenzie ("the Donor") will donate a scholarship to The Chinese University of Hong Kong on an annual basis starting from the academic year 2006 - 2007. Regulations governing the award of the scholarships are detailed below:

- 1. The scholarship will be known as "The Baker & McKenzie Scholarship for JD students" and in Chinese as 貝克·麥堅時獎學金 (the "**Scholarship**").
- 2. One Scholarship in the sum of \$50,000 shall be awarded. The recipient of the award (the "Scholar") shall be a first year full-time JD student of the Faculty of Law. Selection will be based on the following:
 - academic merit as shown in their first degree;
 - academic merit as shown in the JD programme;
 - other qualities, including leadership and personality; and
 - preference will be given to applicants who plan to graduate from the JD programme in the academic year following their selection for the Scholarship.
- 3. The Scholarship shall be awarded subject to the following conditions, namely, that:
 - the Scholar shall have completed a clerkship programme with Baker & McKenzie in the calendar year in which he/she is selected to receive the Scholarship;
 - the Scholar shall have accepted an offer of, and shall undertake, a solicitor's traineeship contract with Baker & McKenzie, the contract to commence in the September following the Scholar's completion of the Postgraduate Certificate in Laws (PCLL) programme.
- 4. In any year when no candidate is of sufficient merit, no award shall be made.

November 2022